
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

TUESDAY, 8 MARCH 2016 AT 5.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM A - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Councillor Luke Stubbs (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Aiden Gray, Labour
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  City Development - Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 (Pages 1 - 28)

The purpose of the report is to set out the results of the eleventh Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) for Portsmouth City Council.. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member approves the AMR for 



2

publication on the council’s website.

4  Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  (SHLAA) 2015 Update 
(Pages 29 - 60)

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to publish the 2015 SHLAA 
update report.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member

a. approves the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2015 
update (attached as Appendix A of this report) for publication.

b. authorises the Assistant Director of Culture and City Development 
to make editorial amendments to the study prior to publication, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration 
and Economic Development. These amendments shall be restricted 
to correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the 
meaning of the report.

5  Forward Plan Omission 

The decision relating to the report from the Director of Property and Housing 
entitled "Land at East Lodge Park" is a Key Decision for the purposes of the 
Forward Plan as defined in Article 13 of the Constitution but was not included 
in the Forward Plan as an item for the PRED portfolio for March 2016 (as a 
previous item relating to East Lodge Farm concerned the Adult Social Care 
residential home proposal which had been advertised on the Forward Plan 
published on 8 February 2016 to go to 3 March Cabinet rather than a property 
item that needs to go to PRED) and is therefore an omission from the Forward 
Plan (as updated on 16 & 22 February 2016).

The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny Management Panel has been notified 
that the decision is being made, in accordance with the City Council's 
Constitution (General Exceptions, Section 15).  

The report by the Director of Property and Housing outlines the need to 
progress the disposal of surplus property at the site.

RECOMMENDED that the Forward Plan Omission be noted and that the 
necessary public notice has been published.

6  Land at East Lodge Park (Pages 61 - 68)



3

Purpose of report
To update Members on the future of the Land at East Lodge Park, and to seek 
authority subject to a detailed options appraisal to dispose of the site in the 
event that this option delivers the best return to the Council.

RECOMMENDED

(1) That a detailed options appraisal be undertaken by officers for 
the site at East Lodge Park to determine the best use of the asset 
for the Council. This appraisal will include (but will not be limited 
to) options for care provision and disposal for housing.

(2) That the approval of the options appraisal be delegated to the 
Corporate Asset Development Board in consultation with the 
Director of Finance. 

(3) That following the options appraisal if disposal of the site is the 
best option that following the marketing of the site the Corporate 
Asset Development Board in consultation with the Director of 
Finance, be empowered to select an offer including the method of 
disposal for development, (including any expenditure required to 
facilitate the disposal), which could include but not be limited to;

 Freehold or leasehold sale
 Entering a Joint venture arrangement with a third party

(4) The Director of Property, the Director of Finance & Section 151 
Officer, and the City Solicitor, be given authority to complete all 
necessary documentation required to complete the transaction as 
per 2.3 above.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.





 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Subject: 
 

City Development - Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 
Full Council Decision 
 

No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To set out the results of the eleventh Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 

Portsmouth City Council.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the AMR for publication 

on the council’s website 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  As local planning authority the Council must publish an annual authority 

monitoring report covering the period 1 April – 31 March of the preceding year. 
The 2015 report covers the period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015. 

3.2 The report sets out progress made towards delivering the policies in the 
Portsmouth Plan, and reports on a number of indicators that are of particular 
interest to the government.  

4. Findings 
 
4.1  The full AMR is attached at Appendix 1.   
 
4.2 There is no longer a prescribed set of indicators that the AMR must cover. The 

focus this year is on strategic sites, housing delivery and infrastructure funding.  
Key findings to note are: 

 
a) Key strategic sites at Tipner and Horsea Island are being progressed through 

the City Deal 
b) In the past years, there has been a proliferation of planning applications and 

permissions for student accommodation on sites in the city centre 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

c) The city is on track to deliver its planning housing target to 2027, and can 
demonstrate a supply of housing sites for the first 5 years 

d) A mixed picture emerges regarding affordable housing provision - the city 
council is still securing affordable housing through legal agreements, but 
developers are also successfully negotiating on viability. In addition, the city 
council is unable to seek affordable housing on schemes brought forward under 
the government's extended permitted development rights 

e) There have been fewer applications for  C4 HMO uses that in the last monitoring 
period 

f) Works to improve the city's sea defences are underway 
g) Works are underway for major improvements at the Hard Interchange and to 

deliver the ARTches project;   
h) The city council has collected more than £2 million in Community Infrastructure 

Levy Contributions 
 

5. Reasons for recommendations 

 
5.1 The city council is required to publish an annual authority monitoring report.  
 
6. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
6.1  An EIA has not been carried out on the AMR as the report monitors adopted 

policies and progress towards targets. The development plan documents and 
supplementary planning documents which make up the LDF have been, or will be, 
subject to EIA. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 Section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires all local 

planning authorities (LPAs) to publish a monitoring report with prescribed details of 
the performance towards the implementation of the local development scheme and 
the extent to which the policies set out in the local development documents are 
being achieved during the relevant year.  Submission and reception of the report 
are necessary to comply with such legislation.  Publication of the report as 
recommended is compliant with obligations and with the general local government 
principles of transparency and accountability. 

 
8. Director of Finance's Comments 
 
8.1 This report is recommending that the Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) be 

published. The AMR reports progress made by Portsmouth City Council as the 
Local Planning Authority against the Portsmouth City Local Plan and the emerging 
Portsmouth Local Development Framework. This being so, there are no financial 
implications in approving the recommendations contained within this report. 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 
 
Appendices: Appendix 1 – Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 





 
 

Authority Monitoring Report 2015 

Covering the period 1 April 2014 - 31 March 2015 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Authority Monitoring Report 2015 
Covering the period
[...]
rds critical infrastructure projects 

 Funding identified and secured for infrastructure projects 



 

 



 

 

 

Planning policy 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square 
PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9268 8633 
Email: planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9268 8633.  

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 



 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

8 March 2016 

Subject: 
 

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  2015 Update 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 

1.1 Section 159 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires local 

planning authorities to have a robust evidence base which sets out the supply of 

land for residential development. This must be done through a Strategic Housing 

Land Availability Assessment (SHLAA). Councils are also asked to identify and 

update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide five 

years' worth of housing against their housing requirements. The purpose of this 

report is to seek approval to publish the 2015 SHLAA update report. 

 

2. Recommendations 

 

The Cabinet Member is recommended to: 

 

a. approve the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2015 

update (attached as Appendix A of this report) for publication. 

 

b. authorise the Assistant Director of Culture and City Development to 

make editorial amendments to the study prior to publication, in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 

Economic Development. These amendments shall be restricted to 

correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the meaning of 

the report. 

 
[...]
an target: 12,254 

Difference: 499 



 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

4.2 The study also demonstrates that Portsmouth has a five year housing land supply 

from 01 April 2016. It looks likely that  the city will deliver up to 574 dwellings more 

in the first five years that required by the Portsmouth Plan for that period, giving a 

healthy 18% buffer on the target for the period. 

 

4.3 If the Cabinet Member approves the 2015 SHLAA update, it will be published on 

the city council's website.  

 

5. Reasons for recommendations 

 

5.1 The city council is required to assess its performance against its plan targets and 

in particular, whether it is likely to meets its targets in the first five years. The 

SHLAA update represents this assessment. 

 

6.  Equality impact assessment (EIA) 

 

6.1 A preliminary EIA has been conducted. It concluded that a full EIA is not 

necessary. 

 

7.  Legal Implications 

 

7.1 There are no immediate legal implications arising from the recommendations. 

References to specific sites in the SHLAA should not be relied on by any person 

to indicate the Council’s conclusions or decisions regarding the appropriate 

development on any particular site or in any particular location. 

 

8. Director of Finance's comments 

 

8.1  There are no financial implications associated with the approval of the 

recommendations contained within this report. The update of the SHLAA is a core 

function of the Planning Service and is funded through the revenue budget 

allocated to the Service. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Assistant Director of Culture & City Development 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A - Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2015 update. 



 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 

material extent by the author in preparing this repor
[...]
have long term phasing plans. This guidance has been taken into account in 

phasing sites in the first five years.  Only sites with a high probability of coming 

forward have been phased in this period. 

 

Bringing the Assessment together 

2.15 Using the above sources of supply, and assessing the likely development yield and 

phasing, the city council has brought together the findings about the current housing 

land supply position shown in section 3.  

 

 

 

 

  



 
 

  

3 Findings  
 

Period Covered by this study 

3.1 The Portsmouth SHLAA reviews at the city’s 

supply of housing land to cover the period of 

01 April 2006 to 31 March 2027 as this is the 

lifetime of the adopted local plan9.  The city 

council published a SHLAA in September 

2009 and has updated it every year since 

then, each update reflecting further survey 

work and the progression of sites through the 

planning system.  

 

3.2 This 2015 update reflects the position as at 

31 March 2015.  The figure to the right sets 

out the years covered by the study, from now 

to the end of the plan period. The current 

year 2015/16 counts as year 0, with the first 

5 year period beginning at 1 April 2016. 

Throughout this report, the results are 

presented split into 5 year periods.  A 

particular emphasis is placed on the first 5 

year period, as the NPPF requires local 

planning authorities to identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable 

sites sufficient to provide five years’ worth of housing against their housing 

requirements10. 

 

Portsmouth’s housing target 

3.3 The NPPG11 sets out that the starting point for housing requirement figures is an up-

to-date adopted Local Plan, and considerable weight should be given to this. The 

Portsmouth Plan was adopted on 24th January 2012. It forms a robust and up-to-date 

housing target for the city. The plan12 sets out the city’s housing capacity from 

2006/07 up to 2026/27 and states that between 11
[...]
Land at East Lodge Park, and to seek 

authority subject to a detailed options appraisal to dispose of the site in the event that 
this option delivers the best return to the Council. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That a detailed options appraisal be undertaken by officers for the site at East 

Lodge Park to determine the best use of the asset for the Council. This 
appraisal will include (but will not be limited to) options for care provision and 
disposal for housing. 
 

2.2 That the approval of the options appraisal be delegated to the Corporate Asset 
Development Board in consultation with the Director of Finance.  
 

2.3 That following the options appraisal if disposal of the site is the best option 
that following the marketing of the site the Corporate Asset Development 
Board in consultation with the Director of Finance, be empowered to select an 
offer including the method of disposal for development, (including any 
expenditure required to facilitate the disposal), which could include but not be 
limited to; 

 

 Freehold or leasehold sale 

 Entering a Joint venture arrangement with a third party 
 

2.4 The Director of Property, the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, and the 
City Solicitor, be given authority to complete all necessary documentation 
required to complete the transaction as per 2.3 above. 

 
3. Background 
 



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.1 The Council owns 11.2 acres of land at East Lodge that is currently used for 
recreational and agricultural purposes.  The 1.75 acres of land shown A on the plan 
in Appendix 1, which is subject to a grazing licence with one months' notice to 
terminate is suitable for future development and could release a capital receipt.  

 
3.2 On 13th November 2012 The Cabinet agreed (appendix 2 - Decision) the 

recommendation of a report dated 5th November 2012 that the site would be 
allocated for a new Adult Social Care (ASC) facility,  in the event that Members 
decided the ASC facilities should not be provided at this site, then the site would be 
declared surplus. 

 
3.3 Investigations into the development potential of the land shown A has revealed that 

Planning would in principle support an application for either dwelling houses, a 
residential care home or a combined scheme incorporating both.  

   
3.4 Planning Consent was granted on 5 December 2013 for the construction of a two 

storey 72 bed residential care home with parking and a condition that an open space 
is provided on the southern side of the site (appendix 1 site B). 

 
3.5 Feasibility studies undertaken to ascertain the development potential of the land 

shown A indicate a scheme of circa 28 dwellings could physically be accommodated. 
Alternatively, planning permission has been granted for a 72 bedroom care home. 

 
3.6  The ASC residential care home project was put out to tender but only one tender was 

returned, over budget and therefore unsuccessful. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 In order to ensure that the Council is able to act promptly it is recommended that 

delegated authority be given to the Corporate Asset Development Board, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance, to approve and progress the best method 
of disposal for development or enter into a joint venture. 

 
5. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
5.1 An Equality Impact Assessment for the disposal of assets is available on the 

website. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 Under s123 of the Local Government Act 1972 the Council may dispose of any land 

in any manner they wish provided that it must be for the best consideration that can 
reasonably be obtained.  If the disposal is not for the best consideration then the 
consent of the Secretary of State will be required.  

 
6.2 However, Secretary of State consent to the disposal is not required where the Local 

Authority considered that the purpose for which the land is to be disposed is likely to 
contribute to the achievement of any one or more of the following objects in respect 



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

of the whole or any part of its area, or of all or any person resident or present in its 
area 

 (i)  the promotion or improvement of economic well being 
 (ii) the promotion or improvement of social well being 
 (iii) the promotion or improvement of environmental well being  
 
6.3 In accordance with the Council's constitution this matter requires the approval of 

both the Cabinet and full Council as this is a key decision as the value of the 
property exceeds £250,000.  

 
 
7. Finance Comments 
 
7.1 This report seeks to market the site for development, either through freehold or 

leasehold sale, or through a joint venture working with a third party, following the 
completion of a robust and detailed financial appraisal, approved by the Director of 
Finance, to identify the option that delivers the best return to the Council. 

 
7.3 It should be noted that any capital receipt generated through a sale of the site will 

be deemed a corporate resource and therefore be available to fund other capital 
schemes.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - East Lodge Park site plan  
Appendix 2 - Cabinet Decision on 5 November 2012 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 
 

Title of document Location 

Report to Cabinet on 5th November 2012 Council website 

Portsmouth Plan, January 2012 Copies available from the City 
Development Team or at 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

APPENDIX 2 
 

 
 








	Agenda
	3 City Development - Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15
	AMR 2015

	4 Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  (SHLAA) 2015 Update
	SHLAA 2015 update report

	6 Land at East Lodge Park
	East Lodge APPENDIX-1




Minutes of the meeting


4

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Luke Stubbs, at his 
meeting held on Tuesday, 8 March 2016 at 5.00 pm at the Conference Room 
A - Civic Offices

Present

Councillor Luke Stubbs (in the chair)
 
Councillor Ben Dowling
Councillor Colin Galloway

Officers Present
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of Culture and City 
Development
Jacqueline Boulter, Principal Planning Officer
Susan Aistrope, Finance Manager
Jo Bennett, Commercial Property and Leasehold Services 
Manager

5. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

7. City Development - Annual Monitoring Report 2014/15 (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the report explaining that as local 
planning authority the Council must publish an annual authority monitoring 
report covering the period 1 April – 31 March of the preceding year. The 2015 
report covers the period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015.  It sets out 
progress made towards delivering the policies in the Portsmouth Plan, and 
reports on a number of indicators that are of particular interest to the 
government. Paragraph 4.2 gives an overview of the main points.
The Cabinet Member was happy with the report and the opposition 
spokespersons had no queries.

DECISION: 
that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development approved the AMR for publication on the council’s 
website.



5

8. Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment  (SHLAA) 2015 Update 
(AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The Cabinet Member for PRED, Councillor Luke Stubbs varied the order of 
the meeting to deal with this item immediately after Minute 6. This was as a 
courtesy to two members of the public who had asked to make deputations on 
this item.
Jacqueline Boulter, Principal Planning Officer, introduced the report explaining 
that housing development was the government's key focus and the authority 
was required to identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable 
sites sufficient to provide five years' worth of housing against their housing 
requirements. 
She stressed that this was not a full SHLAA.

Mr Rod Bailey was invited to make his deputation which included the following 
points

 He was disappointed about the inclusion of Furze Lane which he said 
was against the weight of public opinion and therefore against the 
intentions of localism and appeared to conflict with statements made by 
Brandon Lewis, Minister of State for Housing and Planning at the 
Department for Communities and Local Government. 

 The SHLAA identifies more than the required number of houses so 
there was no need to include Furze Lane.

 There is no social site allocation for housing
 He believes inclusion of this site is inappropriate and unnecessary, is 

inconsistent with national policy and unsustainable

Mr O'Hara then made his deputation which included the following points
 The site identified is the major breeding ground for Brent Geese on the 

Solent coast and if substantial numbers of houses were built there, this 
would have a serious detrimental effect on the geese, as more people 
would be drawn in to the area.

 He believes the site to be unsuitable for housing and that there is no 
requirement for all the housing identified and would like this site to be 
removed from the SHLAA.

In response to the points made in the deputations, the Principal Planning 
Officer explained that the SHLAA was not an allocation and not even a draft 
allocation.  It simply identified potential sites. This site was included some 
years ago and nothing has changed since then so it has to remain included at 
this stage. She said that there is a very long and detailed disclaimer at the 
beginning of the document that makes the situation clear.
The Assistant Director of  Culture & City Development said that the document 
does not pre-determine or pre-judge whether the sites identified are suitable. 
It was necessary to identify potential sites as the city council is required to 
assess its performance against its plan targets and in particular, whether it is 



6

likely to meets its targets in the first five years. The SHLAA update represents 
this assessment.

DECISION:
that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development

(a) Approved the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 2015 
update (attached as Appendix A of the report) for publication.

(b) Authorised the Assistant Director of Culture and City Development 
to make editorial amendments to the study prior to publication, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development. These amendments shall be restricted to 
correcting errors and formatting text and shall not alter the meaning of 
the report.

9. Forward Plan Omission (AI 5)

The Cabinet Member noted the reason why this was a Forward Plan omission 
as explained on the agenda. 
The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny Management Panel had been notified that the 
decision is being made, in accordance with the City Council's Constitution (General 
Exceptions, Section 15).

The Cabinet Member noted the Forward Plan Omission and that the
necessary public notice had been published.

10. Land at East Lodge Park (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Jo Bennett introduced the report and drew attention to section 3 of the report 
which gives reasons for the recommendations..  Ms Bennett advised that the 
report seeks authority subject to a detailed options appraisal to dispose of the 
site in the event that this option delivers the best return to the Council.  There 
was a short discussion about the costs that had already been incurred on the 
site as it had been intended to use it to provide an Adult Social Care facility.  
Ms Bennett said that that had not been possible as there was only one tender 
and that was unsuccessful as it was over budget.  Ms Bennett said that the 
costs incurred on that exercise were internal costs.  The aim was to complete 
the options appraisal in a matter of weeks.  In order to move this forward 
quickly it was recommended that delegated authority is given to the Corporate 
Assets Development Board in consultation with the Director of Finance to 
approve and progress the best method of disposal for development or enter 
into a joint venture.
The Cabinet Member said he would approve the recommendations. 

DECISION:



7

that the Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration and Economic 
Development agreed

(1) That a detailed options appraisal be undertaken by officers for the site at 
East Lodge Park to determine the best use of the asset for the Council. 
This appraisal will include (but will not be limited to) options for care 
provision and disposal for housing.

(2) That the approval of the options appraisal be delegated to the Corporate 
Asset Development Board in consultation with the Director of Finance.

(3) That following the options appraisal if disposal of the site is the best 
option that following the marketing of the site the Corporate Asset 
Development Board in consultation with the Director of Finance, be 
empowered to select an offer including the method of disposal for 
development, (including any expenditure required to facilitate the 
disposal), which could include but not be limited to; 
 Freehold or leasehold sale 
 Entering a Joint venture arrangement with a third party

(4) The Director of Property, the Director of Finance & Section 151 Officer, 
and the City Solicitor, be given authority to complete all necessary 
documentation required to complete the transaction as per (3) above.

The meeting concluded at 5.40pm.

Councillor Luke Stubbs
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development


